
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 357788 Ext./Est: 7788 
 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Democratic Services 

 

 
 

 

 
 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
27th August 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
remotely via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 
Please note that a pre and post meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to 
the start and following the conclusion of the meeting for members of the 
committee. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Michelle Morris  
Managing Director 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

4.   FUTURE TIME OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 

 To consider. 
 

 

5.   COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 
 

5 - 14 

 To receive the minutes of the Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27th February, 2020. 
 
(Please note the minutes are submitted for accuracy 
points only). 
 

 

6.   ACTION SHEET - 27TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

15 - 16 

 To receive the Action Sheet. 
 

 

7.   PROPOSED SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2020-21 
 

17 - 24 

 To consider the report of the Chair of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

8.   HIGHWAY CAPITAL WORKS PROGRAMME 2019-
2021 
 

25 - 42 

 To consider the report of the Head of Community 
Services. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor M. Moore (Chair) 

Councillor C. Meredith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor P. Baldwin 
Councillor M. Cook 
Councillor G. L. Davies 
Councillor S. Healy 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor H. McCarthy 

Page 2



Councillor J. Millard 
Councillor G. Paulsen 
Councillor K. Pritchard 
Councillor T. Sharrem 
Councillor B. Summers 
Councillor L. Winnett 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Manager Director 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: COMMUNITY SERVICE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –  

27th FEBRUARY, 2020 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR J. WILKINS (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors C. Meredith 
  M. Cook 
  G.L. Davies 
  L. Elias 
  S. Healy 
  W. Hodgins 
  J. Holt 
  J.P. Morgan 
  B. Summers                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

     L. Winnett 
 
WITH:  Head of Community Services 
   Service Manager Community Services 
   Service Manager Public Protection 
   Team Manager Natural Environment 
   Team Manager Leisure & Streetscene 
   Specialist Environmental Health Officer – Commercial 

Team 
   Marketing Projects Officer 
   Scrutiny & Democratic Officer/Advisor  
 
AND:   Wales Audit Office 

Alison Rees 
Charlotte Owen 
 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

---- APPRECIATION 
 
The Chair took to the opportunity to thank all staff within the 
relevant Teams for their work in dealing with the flooding in 
the Borough over the weekend, and also extended thanks to 
Tai Calon for their support. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors G. 
Paulsen, H. McCarthy and T. Sharrem. 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

 

No. 4 COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee 
held on 16th January, 2020 were submitted, whereupon:- 
 
A Member referred to the second paragraph on page 8 of the 
minutes and pointed out that only parts of Parc Bryn Bach 
was dedicated a SINC area and not the whole park. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
minutes be accepted as a true record of proceedings. 
 

 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 16th JANUARY, 2020 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 16th January, 2020 was 
submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

 
 
 

No. 6 EXECUTIVE DECISION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the Executive Decision Sheet. 
 

 

Page 6



The Committee
[...]
ation, Engagement, Participation) 

Where relevant, consultation, engagement and involvement with the public, members and 

interested parties have been carried out as part of the delivery requirements of the 

programme.  

 

Page 28



6.4 Thinking for the long term (forward planning) 

Investment in the residential highway network in Blaenau Gwent is identified to ensure 

sustainability for the future, bringing our roads up to a good standard and improving our 

highway infrastructure to meet the service requirements of the future. 

6.5 Preventative Focus 

By investing now will prevent problems getting worse with our infrastructure, thus making 

prudent decisions to invest now rather than later when the costs are likely to be higher 

through further deterioration and inflation. 

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 

N/A. 

6.7 Integration (across service areas) 

N/A. 

6.8 EQIA (screening and indemnifying if full impact assessment is needed) 

           An EQIA is not relevant to the content of this report. 

7.  Monitoring Arrangements 

7.1 These works are bi-annually reported to Corporate Overview Scrutiny (Contracts over 

£500k) and Annual Progress report to The Chair and Members of Community Services 

Scrutiny Committee. 

8.  Background Documents / Electronic Link 

8.1 Appendix A: 2018 – 19 Phase 1 Programme of Works (Completed) 

8.2 Appendix B: 2019 – 20 Phase 2 Programme of Works (Completed) 

8.3 Appendix C: 2018 – 20 Detailed Schedule of Roads / Works Phase 1 & 2 

8.4 Appendix D: Highway Assessment Matrix – Residential Roads 

8.5 Appendix E: Highway Assessment Matrix – Residential Roads: Worked Example 

8.6 Appendix F: 2020 – 21 Phase 3 Programme of Works (Proposed) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A: 2018 – 19 Phase 1 

Programme of Works (Completed) 

Total Cost: £1,861,800 
Summary: 

Work Package 1:  

 4 Residential Highways,  

 2 Class A roundabouts  

 Total Resurfaced Highway A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWLLGOR 
CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU CYMUNEDOL 

  
SUBJECT: PWLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU 

CYMUNEDOL - DYDD MAWRTH, 1 MEDI 2020 DYDD 
MAWRTH, 1 MEDI 2020 

  
REPORT OF:  
  

 

 
PRESENT: M. MOORE (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors C. Meredith (Is-gadeirydd) 

M. Cook 
S. Healy 
W. Hodgins 
G. Paulsen 
K. Pritchard 
B. Summers 
 

WITH:  
  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd.   
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Adroddwyd ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb ar gyfer y Cynghorydd J. 
Holt. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 4   AMSER CYFARFODYDD Y PWYLLGOR YN Y DYFODOL 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i gynnal cyfarfodydd y dyfodol am 10.00 
a.m. 
 

 
 

No. 5   COFNODION PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU 
CYMUNEDOL 
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Craffu 
Gwasanaethau Cymunedol ar 27 Chwefror 2020 er pwyntiau 
cywirdeb. 
 

 
 

No. 6   DALEN WEITHREDU – 27 CHWEFROR 2020 
 
Cyflwynwyd y ddalen weithredu yn deillio o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor 
Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Chwefror 
2020. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i nodi’r ddalen weithredu. 
 

 
 

No. 7   BLAENRAGLEN WAITH ARFAETHEDIG Y PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU 2020 – 21 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Cadeirydd a gyflwynodd 
Flaenraglen Gwaith y Pwyllgor Craffu ar gyfer 2020/21. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor ar y Flaenraglen Gwaith ar gyfer y 
Pwyllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedol (Opsiwn 1). 
 

 
 

No. 8   RHAGLEN GWAITH CYFALAF PRIFFYRDD 2019-2021 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cymunedol. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor i dderbyn yr adroddiad a chefnogi blaenoriaethau’r 
Rhaglen Gweithiau Cyfalaf Priffyrdd 2021/21, yn amodol ar amrywiadau 
penodol y gofynnodd Aelodau amdanynt. 
 

 

 
 


